

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION EIGHT

**In re Willie B. (a minor), a Person Coming
Under the Juvenile Court Law.**

Case No. B 249718

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

Willie B.,

A Minor.

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. YJ37053
Inglewood Juvenile Court and Compton Juvenile Court
The Honorable Tamara Hall and Honorable Irma J. Brown, Judges

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
LANCE E. WINTERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
VICTORIA B. WILSON
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JESSICA C. OWEN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 294593
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2286
Fax: (213) 897-6496
E-mail: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Jessica.Owen@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Prosecution evidence	2
B. Defense evidence	3
ARGUMENT	3
The Trial Court Properly Denied Appellant’s Suppression Motion.....	3
A. Standard of review	5
B. The brief detention of appellant was reasonably related to the serious crime being investigated	5
C. Officer Lane’s concerns for his safety justified the pat-down search	8
D. In any event, Officer Lane could lawfully search appellant because he had probable cause to arrest him for the robbery.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 143 [92 S.Ct. 1921, 32 L.Ed.2d 612].....	5, 10
<i>Antonio B.</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 435	8
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 323 [129 S.Ct. 781, 172 L.Ed.2d 694].....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 386 [109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443].....	7
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> (2000) 528 U.S. 119 [120 S.Ct. 673, 145 L.Ed.2d 570].....	6, 9
<i>In re Frank V.</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1232	9
<i>In re H.M.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 136	9, 10
<i>In re Lennies H.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1232	12
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 1032 [103 S.Ct. 3469, 77 L.Ed.2d 1201].....	9
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 366 [113 S.Ct. 2130, 124 L.Ed.2d 334].....	6
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 690 [116 S.Ct. 1657, 134 L.Ed.2d 911].....	5
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 373	6
<i>People v. Celis</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 667	5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 905	9, 11
<i>People v. Curtis</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 347	4, 9, 11
<i>People v. Fay</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 882	12
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	4
<i>People v. Ingle</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 407	12
<i>People v. Leyba</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	5
<i>People v. Osborne</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1052	9
<i>People v. Souza</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 224	6
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 98 [100 S.Ct. 2556, 65 L.Ed.2d 633].....	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 1 [88 S.Ct. 1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889]	passim
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 266 [122 S.Ct. 744, 151 L.Ed.2d 740].....	6
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> (1973) 414 U.S. 218 [94 S.Ct. 467, 38 L.Ed.2d 427]	11
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 1 [109 S.Ct. 1581, 104 L.Ed.2d 1]	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Pen. Code

§ 211	1
§ 484e, subd. (d).....	1
§ 496, subd. (a).....	1
§ 833.5	6
§ 833.5, subd. (a).....	5, 6
§ 12022.53, subd. (b).....	1
Welf. & Inst. Code § 602	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U. S. Const. 4th Amend.	5, 6, 7
